We thank the reviewers for your helpful comments. We believe each has been addressed in the manuscript and a response to each comment is written below. 
Editorial comments:
1.In the SW doc: Please make sure the Step # corresponds to a step in the protocol. Make sure the text in the SW doc aligns exactly with the protocol step. Please include all highlighted steps in the SW doc, but not the unhighlighted material.

This has been corrected in the SW document. 
2. Results: Please transfer the first parts of the 2nd and 3rd paragraphs to the figure legend. Discuss what the figure shows in the main body of the Results. 

These sections were transferred to the legend, and the results section was rewritten. 
3. Please keep the editorial comments from your previous revisions in mind as you revise your manuscript to address peer review comments. For instance, if formatting or other changes were made, commercial language was removed, etc., please maintain these overall manuscript changes. 

The original changes were maintained throughout this editing.
4. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread your manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Your JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in your submitted revision may be present in the published version. 
The manuscript was proofread for spelling and grammar. 
5. If your figures and tables are original and not published previously, please ignore this comment. For figures and tables that have been published before, please include phrases such as “Re-print with permission from (reference#)” or “Modified from..” etc. And please send a copy of the re-print permission for JoVE’s record keeping purposes. 

This was corrected in the manuscript. 
* JoVE reference format requires that DOIs are included, when available, for all references listed in the article. This is helpful for readers to locate the included references and obtain more information. Please note that often DOIs are not listed with PubMed abstracts and as such, may not be properly included when citing directly from PubMed. In these cases, please manually include DOIs in reference information.

All available DOIs were added to the references. 
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
The authors propose to have a video produced which depicts a procedure for using functional magnetic resonance imaging to investigate the neural correlates of experienced and imagined, affective and non-affective, touch. 

The proposed video will comprise a timely and novel contribution to the literature. I have just a few comments for clarification:

Line 306 mentions that activation within an insula region of interest (ROI) will be investigated. Can the authors state, in the methods section, how the ROI will be defined?

This description was added as step 5.6.1 as follows: 

Create a region of interest (ROI) using anatomically defined insula regions (anterior and posterior) previously established through a study of functional connectivity in this region 14. 

In the discussion, where the authors comment on CT-targeted and non-CT-targeted touch they should refer to the relevant contrasts from the results section (for clarity). In addition they should highlight that a component of this activation might reflect differences in the bodily location of touch stimulation, not just CT versus non-CT differences.
This was corrected in the manuscript. 
A note about the differences in location was added to the discussion as follows: 

A component of this difference may be due to the difference in bodily location, not just the differences from CT versus non-CT touch. However, these results are consistent not only with a study of CT touch using this varied location method but also with a study that varied the velocity of brushing on the forearm; therefore, we do not believe the differing locations contributed significantly to our findings.
It would be useful if the authors could compare and contrast their approach to CT-targeting with the approach of varying velocity.
The following was added to the introduction to address this issue: 

To selectively stimulate these afferents, the experimenter can vary either the velocity (CT afferents selectively respond to touch at a rate of 1-10 cm/s) or location on the body, as CT afferents are found only in hairy skin 
 ADDIN EN.CITE 

7
. Both techniques have been used with comparable results 
 ADDIN EN.CITE 

2,3,7-9
. Recently, Voos and colleagues used the velocity method (CT afferents respond to 8 cm/s but not 32 cm/s) to replicate findings of an earlier study, which used the location method (forearm containing and palm lacking CT afferents) 
 ADDIN EN.CITE 

2,8
. Through either method, CT targeted touch elicited greater activation in the superior temporal sulcus, medial prefrontal cortex, and amygdala. While the results are comparable between these studies, we believe varying location allows for greater consistency across subjects, as the slower velocity is easier to maintain for the experimenter. Here, we utilize the later, as it is easier for participants to imagine different regions being touched than a very specific velocity of touch.  
Reviewer #2: 

Manuscript Summary: 

This is an interesting methods article describing use of real versus imagined touch to elicit brain activation in different areas of the insula. The detailed methods seem useful to others trying to create touch-related fMRI studies. In fact, while much of the focus is on methods comparing real versus imagined touch, I recommend the authors place more emphasis simply on the difficulty of examining response to touch in the scanner, as it can be quite difficult to standardize and time correctly. Other minor recommendations are outlined below.

Major Concerns:
N/A

Minor Concerns:
Abstract: the authors sometimes switch between past and present tense…please be consistent.

This correction was made.
Introductions: Can the authors be more specific about "patterns of activation" in response to touch? What brain areas usually respond to touch? Are there different areas that respond to CT touch versus other touch? I know this is a methods article but it still seems relevant if the purpose of the method is to elicit brain response in different areas.

This information has been added to the introduction:

A unique component of CT targeted touch is that it has been associated with “social brain”1 regions such as the medial prefrontal cortex, superior temporal sulcus, amygdala, posterior insula, and orbitofrontal cortex 
 ADDIN EN.CITE 

2,3,5-7
. It is thought that these areas reflect processing related to social and communicative aspects of touch during human interactions 8.
Methods

2.1.1 It's not clear what the difference is in instructing subjects to focus on the "sensation of being touched" during Experience compared to the "sensation of the touch" in the Imagine blocks? Are they supposed to be focusing on the same or different things?

The goal of this distinction was only to emphasize that the person focus on the feeling and not try to imagine the action of the person interacting with them. The imagination should be focused on touch not visual imagery. This section was re-written to clarify as: 

Instruct subjects to focus on the touch during Experience blocks. Instruct subjects to imagine the touch during Imagine blocks. Emphasize that the attention should be to the sensation and not to imagine the experimenter performing the action. This specification aims to minimize the variance between conditions.  

4.5.1.1. The authors clearly put a lot of consideration into how to keep brushing speed consistent. What was done to keep pressure consistent? And what kind of pressure was used? For example, a lighter pressure would feel more like a tickling sensation.

There is less variation in pressure when using the watercolor brush than one would predict. The bristles are soft enough that as long as full contact is made with the skin, the pressure is fairly consistent. Participants were asked to describe the sensation without prompts following the experiment, and most used adjectives such as “tickles, soft, smooth”. 

A description of this was added to the manuscript in step 1.4:

The soft bristles allow for consistent light pressure to be applied.
A second description was added to the manuscript in step 4.5.1.1:

Ensure the full brush makes contact with the skin, and maintain consistent light pressure.
Figures:

I noticed that the figures are reprinted with permission from Oxford University Press. Has this study been previously published in another format? If so, this should be referenced to/cited in the introduction.
The study in which the experience/imagine methodology was created is published in Cerebral Cortex. The representative results are a component of the results of that study.

This reference has been added to the introduction as follows: 

The results of the original study using this design have been published in Lucas et al. 4. 

The citation of the original paper is as follows: 
Lucas, M. V., Anderson, L. C., Bolling, D. Z., Pelphrey, K. A. & Kaiser, M. D. Dissociating the Neural Correlates of Experiencing and Imagining Affective Touch. Cereb Cortex, doi:10.1093/cercor/bhu061 (2014).

Discussion:

Line 361 "One study looked at" It's unclear if the authors are referring to their own study or a previous study? Can you clarify?
This previous study is not referring to our own study but one by India Morrison’s group. 

The following is the citation for her paper:

Morrison, I., Bjornsdotter, M. & Olausson, H. Vicarious responses to social touch in posterior insular cortex are tuned to pleasant caressing speeds. J Neurosci 31, 9554-9562, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0397-11.2011 (2011).
This has been clarified in the manuscript as:

A previous study by Morrison and colleagues looked at vicarious responses to social touch through watching others being touched 3, suggesting that the affective component of touch, not just the somatosensory aspects, can be replicated without the physical action.
Line 397 there is a typo: it should read, "focus ON whether"

This correction was made. 

While the focus of the discussion is on the methods, it again seems worth at least mentioning the brain areas activated, e.g., that this method effectively activated different areas of the insula. As it is, it is confusing that the insula is not mentioned until the final paragraph of the discussion.
A summary of the results was added to the discussion: 
Using this method, our experience conditions replicated previous touch studies, finding greater activation in the mPFC pSTS, and the amygdala for CT-targeted than non-CT-targeted touch (Experience Arm > Experience Palm contrast). Looking at the insula region of interest, we found a functional dissociation where greater activation was seen in the posterior insula during experienced touch (Experience > Imagine contrast) and the anterior insula showed greater activation during imagined touch (Imagine > Experience contrast). 

Additional Comments to Authors:
N/A
